The following table sets forth a breakdown of the changes in the chargeable GFA under
management for the Year by property developer type:

Chargeable
GFA under

management
as at

1 January
2023

Increase for
the period

Decrease for
the period

Chargeable
GFA under

management
as at

31 December
2023

(’000 sq.m.) (’000 sq.m.) (’000 sq.m.) (’000 sq.m.)

China Aoyuan Group and its
related parties 25,625 3,248 1,447 27,426

Third party property
developers 21,519 225 8,527 13,217

Total 47,144 3,473 9,974 40,643

Geographic Presence

The following map illustrates the location of the properties under the Group’s management
and properties it contracted to manage as at 31 December 2023:

Beijing

Liaoning

Guangdong

Hubei

Zhejiang

Fujian

Jiangsu
Anhui

Henan

Tianjin

Shandong

HebeiInner Mongolia

Sichuan

Shaanxi

Chongqing

Yunnan

Guizhou
Hunan

Jiangxi

Guangxi

Heilongjiang

South China
Sea Islands

– 26 –

3662_Starjoy (奧園) 悅字用以下字款

Ryo Text PlusN_M

星悅康旅股份有限公司

Ryo Text PlusN_L

星悅康旅股份有限公司

The following table sets forth the breakdown of the chargeable GFA under management as at
the dates indicated and total revenue from the property management service segment for the
years indicated by geographic regions:

2023 2022
Chargeable

GFA Revenue
Revenue

contribution
Chargeable

GFA Revenue
Revenue

contribution
(’000 sq.m.) (RMB’000) % (’000 sq.m.) (RMB’000) %

South China 14,632 474,735 33.8 13,778 562,781 39.0
Southwest China 4,620 241,527 17.2 4,191 148,013 10.2
East China 5,884 215,139 15.3 8,708 194,456 13.5
Central and North China 13,083 406,942 29.0 18,058 474,960 32.9
Northeast China 2,424 64,586 4.7 2,409 64,229 4.4

Total 40,643 1,402,929 100.0 47,144 1,444,439 100.0

Notes:

(1) South China comprises Guangdong Province and Guangxi Zhuang Autonomous Region.

(2) Southwest China comprises Chongqing Municipality, Sichuan, Yunnan, Guizhou and Shaanxi Provinces.

(3) East China comprises Anhui, Fujian, Jiangsu, Jiangxi, Shandong and Zhejiang Provinces.

(4) Central and North China comprises Hunan, Hubei, Hebei and Henan Provinces, Inner Mongolia
Autonomous Region, Beijing Municipality and Tianjin Municipality.

(5) Northeast China comprises Liaoning and Heilongjiang Provinces.

Commercial Operational Services Segment

The revenue generated from commercial operational services segment decreased by